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1. A minimum front yard setback of 12.1 m which is within 28.25% of the average front 
yard setback of the one nearest principal dwelling of the interior lot shall be permitted instead 
of the minimum required front yard of 13.5m which is within 20% of the average front yard 
setback of the one nearest principal dwelling of the interior lot (being a front yard setback of 
16.87m for the abutting lands at 99 Judith Crescent).
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6. The manoeuvring space and accessibility to one parking space located within the 
detached garage may be obstructed by another vehicle in order to allow tandem parking
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1. Do Not Scale Drawings

2. These Plans Are To Remain The Property Of The Designer And Must Be Returned Upon
Request. These Plans Must Not Be Used In Any Other Location Without The Written Approval Of
The Designer.

3. All Works To Be In Accordance With The Ontario Building Code And All Code References Refer
To O.B.C. 2012 Division 'b'

The Undersigned Has Reviewed And Takes Responsibility For This
Design, And Has The Qualifications And Meets The Requirements Set

Out In The Ontario Building Code To Be A Designer.

Name                                    Signature                                           BCIN

Firm Name                                                                                       BCIN

Peter Giordano 25061

DAVID W. SMALL DESIGNS INC. 29999
Exempt Under Division C -3.2.4.1. Of the 2012 ONTARIO Building Code.

Qualification Information Required Unless The Design Is

Registration Information Required Unless The Design Is

Exempt Under Division C -3.2.4.1. Of the 2012 ONTARIO Building Code.

Site Data

Lot Area (0.1452 ha)
Zoning ER
Average Grade 239.12

Floor Area
Ground Floor 2238.8 sf
(Includes 71.2 sf of Stairs)
Second Floor 1983.1 sf
(Includes 71.2 sf of Stairs & Excludes 92.6 sf of O.T.B)

207.98 sm

184.23 sm

Total Area 4221.9 sf392.21 sm

Garage 677.0 sf62.89 sm

1,451.87 sm

(Measured to Inside Face of Garage Walls)

Proposed Footprint 292.53 sm20.15%
(Including Garage)
Proposed Covered Porches 35.60 sm2.45%

Total Proposed Coverage 365.54 sm25.18%
Max Allowed Coverage 508.16 sm35.00%

Lot Coverage

Proposed Pool House & Covered Bar 37.41 sm2.58%

Front Yard Area 412.75 sm
Landscaping 

Landscape Area 286.52 sm69.42%

Legend

3R

102.05

AC

102.05

Main Level

Property Line

Existing Spot Elevation

Proposed Spot Elevation

Rainwater Downspouts

Air Conditioner 

Tree Hoarding

(with trunk diameter)0.30ØC 

102.05

0.30ØC 

102.05

Denotes Coniferous Tree

To Remain

(with trunk diameter)
Denotes Deciduous Tree

To Remain

(with trunk diameter)
Denotes Tree

To Be Removed

Native Species Min 60mm
Denoted Replacement Tree

Caliper For Deciduous And

0.30ØC 

102.05

1.8m Height For Coniferous

SM

(SM) Refers To Sugar Maple
(RM) Refers To Red Maple

AD Area Drain

3R Lower Level

Existing To Be Removed

Base Information:

Base Information Taken From Plan Of Survey
BY: A.T. McLaren Limited
Dated: August 07, 2019

Location

Lot 13
Registered  Plan 1050
Township of Ancaster
City of Hamilton

City Benchmark

Monument 007720020076

City of Hamilton (Ancaster) - RIB with Brass Cap,
10cm Below Ground, -at Northwest Corner of
Fallingbrook Dr and Crestview Ave. 9m W of
Centreline of Fallingbrook Dr, 9m N of Centreline
of Crestview, and 4m NE of CB

Elevation: 242.805 metres CGVD-1928: 1978

*TFW (Top Of Foundation Wall)

Floor Sill Plate On Inside Face Of Foundation.
- See Reduced Thickened Foundation Wall Detail
& Reverse Veneer Detail For Foundation Wall
Ledge Condition On Outside Face Of Foundation
Walls.
- Extent Of Each Type To Be Determined By
Contractor On Site During Construction

Notes:

Trees Within Tree Protection Zones Shall Be Protected By Means Of A "Tree Protection Barrier" Meeting The Following
Specifications:

A. The Required Barrier Is A 1.2 Metre (4ft) High Orange Plastic Web Snow Fencing On A 2'x4' Frame Should Be Used. Where Orange Plastic Web
Snow Fencing Creates A Restriction To Sightlines, Page Wire Fencing With Reflective Tape Will Be Used.

B. A Modu-Loc Fence (Or Approved Equivalent) Will Be Acceptable As An Alternative To A. Above. Fence Must Be
Properly Braced And Maintained For The Duration Of The Project.

C. Tree Protection Barriers Are To Be Erected Prior To The Commencement Of Any Construction Or Grading Activities On The Site And Are To Remain
In Place Throughout The Entire Duration Of The Project.  The Barriers Shall Be Maintained Erect And In Good Repair Throughout The Duration Of
Construction Operations With Breaks And Unsupported Sections And Shall Be Removed Upon Completion Of Work.

D. All Supports And Bracing Used To Safely Secure The Barrier Should Be Located Outside The Tpz.  All Supports And Bracing Should Minimize
Damage To Roots.

E. Where Some Fill Or Excavated Material Must Be Temporarily Located Near A Tpz, A Wooden Barrier Or Modu-Loc Fence Must Be Used To Ensure
No Material Enters The Tpz.

F. Measurement And Payment Shall Be In Linear Meters Measured Along The Length Of The Barrier. Overlaps Shall Not Be Measured. Progress
Payments Shall Be Based On The Following Percentage Of The Contract Price:

- 60% For Supply And Erection
- 25% For Maintenance
- 15% Removal

Tree Protection:

Underground Utilities:

The Location Of Underground Services Shown
On This Plan Is Only Approximate And Is For
Planning And Design Purposes Only. This
Information Must Not Be Assumed To Be
Complete Or Up-To-Date And An On-Site Locate
Must Be Ordered Prior To Any Excavation. David
W. Small Designs Inc. Accepts No Responsibility
For Any Claims Or Losses Due To Improper Use
Of This Information.

Regional Approval
Region Design Of Water &/or Wastewater Services Approval Subject To Detail Construction
Conforming To Halton Region Standards & Specifications & Location Approval From Area Municipality.

Signed: _______________________       Dated: ______________________
Infrastructure Planning & Policy

The Approval Of The Water System On Private Property Is The Responsibility Of, The Local
Municipality, Regardless, The Applicant Must Ensure That The Region Of Halton's Standards Are Met.
(The Water And Wastewater Linear Design Manual May Be Obtained On Halton.ca Or By Calling 311)
All Water Quality Tests Must Be Completed To The Region Of Halton'sSatisfaction Before The Water
Supply Can Be Turned On.

2.0% Minimum 2.0% MinimumSWALE

Minimum Depth = 150mm
Maximum Depth = 250mm

3:1
Max Max

3:1CL

Typical Swale Detail                            nts
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D
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th

Gr a ss

There Are To Be No Grad Changes Within 0.3m
Of Common Property Lines

The Existing Sanitary Lateral Must Be Inspected
at The property Line By Regional Inspector, And
Televised By Regional Forces Prior To
Connection. A Lateral That Does Not Meet
Current Regional Standards Must Be
Dissconnected At The Main. A Revision To The
Service Permit Drawings And Payment Of
Applicable Fees Is Required.

Existing Services Must Be Disconnected At The
Main By The Contractor

All Water And Sanitary Main Taps Are To Be
Preformed By Region Of Halton Forces Only

Contractor To Determine Existing Inverts And
Report Any Discrepancies To The Engineer

Contractor To Determine San. Inverts On Site
And Determine If San. Ejector Pump Is Required

**U/F (Under Side of Footing)

- U/F Denotes Minimum Depth Of Under Side
of Footing.
- Under Side of Footing May Differ
Depending On Basement Conditions. See
Floor Plans And Elevations For Specific
Under Side Of Footing Conditions .
- Footings To Be Min 1.2m Below Grade
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The Kuca Home

Township of Ancaster,
City of Hamilton

Lot 13
Registered Plan 1050
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SITE

2 Feb 19/20 As Per Lot Grading Coordination 

3 Apr 02/20 As Per Service Coordination 

4 Apr 23/20 As Per Van Harten Lot Grading Coordination 

5 May 28/20 Dimension Added to Westly Neighbour Front Yard 

6 Jun 30/20 As Per SPA Comments 
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NOTES:

MIN.SLOPE OF WALL TO BE 8 VERTICAL TO 1
HORIZONTAL
MAX. HEIGHT OF WALL TO BE 0.6M
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
MIN. WALL TO BE EMBEDDED BELOW GRADE TO
BE 150MM.

WALL TO BE USED AGAINST UNDISTURBED OR
COMPACTED FILL

SOD OR PLANTING BED

150MM GRANULAR "A" COMPACTED TO 95%
S.P.D.

100MM DIA PERFORATED PLASTIC DRAINAGE
PIPE WITH FILTER CLOTH SOCK TO OUTLET TO
NEAREST CB

N.T.S.

STONE TO BE PISA 2 BY RISI STONE OR
APPROVED SUBSTITION

20MM CLEAR GRANULAR

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE OR SUBGRADE
COMPACTED TO 95% S.P.D.

FILTER FABRIC 270R BY TERRA FIX OR
APPROVED SUBSTITUTE

COMPACTED BACKFILL FREE OF ROCKS AND
DEBRIS GREATER THAT 50MM DIA.

100MM OF TOSOIL

WALL TO BE FOUNDED ON MION. 1509MM
COMPACTED CRUSHED STONE BASE

COPING STONE TO BE SECURED TO WALL WITH
EPOXY

MIN. COMPACTION TO BE 95% S.P.D.
BACKFILLING TO BE PLACED IN LAYERS NOT
EXCEEDING 150MM IN THICKNESS

8.

7.
6.

5.

EPOXY  TO  SECURE
COPING

I.  “The Cutting Of Surface Roots Of Existing Trees Is
To Be Avoided.  However, If These Cuts Are Required,
The Cuts Should Be Completed Under The Supervision

Of A Tree Management Professional (I.E. Certified
Arborist)”.
 

Ii.  “The Owner Is To Be Aware Of The Migratory Birds
Convention Act, 1994.  This Act Is Implemented By
Environment Canada And The Owner Is To Make

Every Effort To Avoid Removal Of Vegetation From The
Period Of March 31st To August 31st.”

 
​Iii.   “The Trees On Site May Be Regulated Under The

Town Of Ancaster By-Law (By-Law 2000-118).  If Trees
Are Proposed To Be Removed, It Is Advised That The

City's Municipal Law Enforcement Section Be
Contacted To Determine If Permits Are Required Prior

To Removal”.

Caution: Notwithstanding Current Surface Conditions, The Property
Has Been Determined To Be An Area Of Archaeological Potential. 
Although An Archaeological Assessment Is Not Required By The

City Of Hamilton, The Proponent Is Cautioned That During
Development Activities, Should Deeply Buried Archaeological
Materials Be Found On The Property The Ontario Ministry Of

Heritage, Sport, Tourism And Culture Industries (MHSTCI) Should
Be Notified Immediately (416.212.8886). In The Event That Human

Remains Are Encountered During Construction, The Proponent
Should Immediately Contact Both MHSTCI And The Registrar Or

Deputy Registrar Of The Cemeteries Regulation Unit Of The
Ministry Of Small Business And Consumer Services

(416.212.7499).

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE

I have reviewed this plan as it relates to site grading and drainage.
It is my belief that adherence to the proposed grades as shown will
produce adequate surface drainage without any detrimental effect
to the existing drainage patterns of adjacent properties.

S U R V E Y I N G   I N C.
LAND SURVEYORS and ENGINEERS

Van Harten

All Sump Pumps Must Have Backup
Power To Ensure Operation During A
Power Outage. There Must Be A
Minimum 3.0m Separation Between
Sump Pump Discharge And Any
Downsoput

Average Grade Calculation
Wall No.

1
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6

Total

Wall Average Grade Wall Length (m) Product

Established Grade =

3.91
3.66
6.25
2.34
4.52

4.97

78.24

239.20
239.20
239.20
239.00
238.46

237.96

3824.22

935.27
875.47

1495.00
559.26

1077.84

1182.66

18712.15

Total Product Divided By Total Wall Average Grade =
239.16

7 5.07 237.99 1206.61
8 3.96 238.50 944.46
9 1.99 238.97 475.55

Average Grade Diagram HOUSE                                 1:300

7 Jul 27/20 As Per Zoning Comments 

10 8.48 239.10 2027.57

11 3.82 239.23 913.86

12 4.10 239.42 981.62
13 12.20 240.58 2935.08

Lot Frontage 30.48  m
Lot Depth 60.51  m
Minimum Rear Yard - 40% of Lot Depth 24.20  m
Minimum Side Yard -  10% of 30.48 3.05  m

Minimum Front Yard 12.84  m
Maximum Front Yard 19.26  m

Average Front Yard -  15.24 + 16.87 /2 16.05  m

Garage projection - Maximum Allowed 2.00  m
Garage projection Provided 1.98  m

8 Aug 31/20 Client Requested Revisions 

Parking Spots at Grade (2) 3.0m x 5.8m = 34.80  sm
At Grade Parking % 2.4%

9 Oct 13/20 Revised As Per City Comments 

5A 2.46 239.03 588.01

10A 5.33 239.20 1274.94

11A 5.18 239.18 1238.95

Average Grade Diagram CABANA
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Wall Average Grade Wall Length (m) Product
5.87
4.27
3.81
4.24
4.50

238.98
239.05
239.15
241.80
241.80

935.27
875.47

1495.00
559.26

1077.84
6 3.51 240.40 1077.84

TOTAL 26.20 1441.18 6291.85

240.15
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September 22, 2020        
 
 
Morgan Evans 
Committee of Adjustment 
City of Hamilton – Planning and Economic Development Department 
71 Main Street West, 5th Floor 
Hamilton, Ontario L8P 4Y5 
 
Dear Ms. Evans: 
 
Re:  Minor Variance Application  

93 Judith Crescent, Ancaster 
 
Overview 
 
On behalf of our client, the owners of the property municipally known as 93 Judith 
Crescent (the “subject site”), we are pleased to submit this Minor Variance 
application in order to facilitate the construction of a 2- storey single detached 
dwelling. In support, the following will provide an overview of the background, 
description of the site and surrounding, the proposed minor variances, and our 
planning opinion.  
 
Background 
 
Site Plan Application DAER-20-061 was submitted to the Planning Department in 
order to facilitate the construction of a 2- storey, 392.44 square metre single 
detached dwelling located on the subject site. On July 16, 2020, Zoning Staff 
provided comments related to the initial site plan submission and identified areas 
of non-conformity.  
   
Site and Surroundings 
 
The subject site is comprised of a generally rectangular shaped parcel of land with 
an area of approximately 1,451.87 square metres (0.14 ha) located along the north 
side of Judith Crescent. The subject site has frontage of approximately 30.5 metres 
along Judith Crescent and a depth of approximately 62 metres. The subject site is 
currently occupied by a 2- storey single detached dwelling. In terms of surrounding 
uses, the subject site is surrounded by single detached dwellings in all directions 
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and is within an established neighbourhood that consists of 1- and 2- storey single 
detached dwellings.   
 
Requested Minor Variance 
 
As noted above, the proposed Minor Variance application is needed to facilitate 
the construction of the 2- storey single detached dwelling on the subject site 
through Site Plan Application DAER-20-061. The variances being sought in 
support of the proposal are as follows: 
 
1.  Section 10, 10.3.4 of Zoning By-law 85-57, as amended 

That a 12.19 metre minimum front yard setback shall be permitted, 
whereas the By-law requires a minimum front yard setback of 12.84 
metres. 

 
2.  Section 10, 10.3.5 of Zoning By-law 85-57, as amended 

That a minimum 2.94 metre side yard setback shall be permitted, whereas 
the By-law requires a minimum side yard setback of 3.05 metres.  

 
3.  Section 10, 10.3.7 of Zoning By-law, as amended 

That a maximum building height of 9.65 metres shall be permitted, whereas 
a maximum building height of 9.5 metres is permitted. 

  
4.  Section 7.12(b) of Zoning By-law 85-57, as amended 

That the eaves or gutters may project 80 centimetres into any minimum 
side yard, whereas the By-law requires eaves or gutters that project into 
any minimum side yard a distance of not more than 60 centimetres.  

 
Planning Analysis 
 
Section 45(1) of the Planning Act authorizes the Committee of Adjustment the 
authority to grant a minor variance from the provisions of the by-law, in respect of 
the land, building or structure, or the use thereof, if, in its opinion, it meets the 
following four tests: 
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1. Maintaining the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan 
 
The subject site is designated Neighbourhoods within the Urban Hamilton Official 
Plan on Schedule E-1 Land Use Designations. A single detached dwelling is a 
permitted use within the Neighbourhoods land use designation. As the proposal 
seeks to develop the subject site for a use that is permitted by the Official Plan, it 
is our opinion that the proposal maintains the general intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan.   

2. Maintaining the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law  

The applicable zoning for the subject site requires a minimum front yard setback 
of 12.84 metres, whereas the applicant is requesting a variance to allow a 
minimum front yard setback of 12.19 metres. The general intent and purpose of 
this zoning provision is to provide a consistent residential streetscape as well as 
to provide sufficient space for landscaped area. It is our opinion that the proposed 
12.19 metre front yard setback is meeting the general intent and purpose of the 
By-law as it still provides a consistent residential streetscape as well as provides 
sufficient space for landscape area.  

As mentioned above, the applicable zoning for the subject site requires a minimum 
side yard setback of 3.05 metres, whereas the applicant is requesting a variance 
to allow for a minimum side yard setback of 2.94 metres. The general intent and 
purpose of the zoning provision is to provide adequate space for access, drainage, 
and to provide a consistent building envelope. It is our opinion that the proposed 
2.94 metre side yard setback is meeting the general intent and purpose of the By-
law as 2.94 metres is adequate space for access, drainage, and is providing a 
consistent setback within the neighbourhood.   

With regards to building height, the applicable zoning for the subject site requires 
a maximum building height of 9.5 metres, whereas the applicant is requesting a 
variance to allow for a building height of 9.65 metres. The general intent and 
purpose of this provision is to provide a consistent building height and to minimize 
overlook and massing concerns. It is our opinion that the variance is maintaining 
the general intent and purpose of the By-law as the required height of 9.65 metres 
still provides a consistent 2- storey residential dwelling height and will not create 
any negative overlook or massing impacts.  

In terms of the encroachment into the side yard setback, the applicable zoning for 
the subject site requires that eaves and gutters that project into any minimum side 
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yard of a distance of not more than 60 centimetres. The applicant is requesting a 
variance to allow for an eave or gutter to project into a minimum side yard setback 
of 80 centimeters. The general intent and purpose of this provision is to ensure 
that all stormwater runoff is within property boundaries. It is our opinion that the 
general intent and purpose of the By-law is being maintained as the proposed 
projection into the minimum side yard will still allow for any stormwater runoff to be 
maintained on the subject property.  

3. Desirable and appropriate for the development of the land 
 
It is our opinion that the variances being requested are desirable and appropriate 
for the development of the land as it will allow for the subject site to be developed 
to accommodate a use that it is planned for, since it is permitted by the Official 
Plan policy framework. Furthermore, due to the tapering of the subject site to the 
rear, it is also our opinion that the variances are appropriate for the subject site as 
it allows for the dwelling to be positioned to face the street while not impeding any 
livable space. 
 
4. Minor in nature 
 
In our opinion, the requested variances are minor in both a quantitative and 
qualitative perspective. Minor can not only be contemplation through a numerical 
calculation, but also based on an analysis and potential impact the subject site or 
surrounding area may be exposed to. In this regard, the increase of side yard 
setback of 0.11 metres is minor in nature, since the proposed 2.94 metre setback 
will be sufficient to provide the intent of the provision. Furthermore, the increase of 
projection into a minimum side yard of 20 centimetres is also minor in nature, since 
the 80 centimetres will still provide sufficient space within the side yard to maintain 
all stormwater runoff on the subject site. In terms of the increased minimum front 
yard setback and building height, it is our opinion that the increase of 0.65 metre 
front yard and 0.15 metre building height are both minor in a quantitative 
perspective. It is our opinion that the variances are also minor in a qualitative 
perspective as no negative impacts are anticipated to the subject site or 
surrounding area.  
 
Accordingly, it is our opinion that the proposed minor variances are minor and 
should be supported.  
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Summary Opinion  
 
Based on the foregoing, it is our opinion that the requested variances satisfy the 
four-part test set out in the Planning Act and we respectfully respect that the 
Committee of Adjustment approve the application. 
 
We trust that the foregoing is satisfactory.  However, if you have any questions or 
require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned 
or Joe Buordolone of our office at 905-549-3005. 
 
Yours very truly, 
Bousfields Inc. 

 
David Falletta, MCIP, RPP 
 
jb/DF:jobs 
 
Attachments (2) 
 
Cc:  Y. Rybensky, City of Hamilton (via e-mail) 
 S. Robichaud, City of Hamilton (via e-mail) 
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